

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING JUNE 22, 2024, AS THE ANNUAL "NORTH SAN JUAN CHERRY FESTIVAL" DAY

WHEREAS, the North San Juan Community Center, a non-profit organization, plans to hold its 129th annual Cherry Festival on June 22, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the facility supports a number of community activities for North San Juan and the surrounding area, such as the community warming shelter, community group meetings, organic and affordable meals, and family oriented events and activities; and

WHEREAS, all the work of maintenance, facility bookings, activities, and fundraising is the result of the efforts of a small group of volunteers; and

WHEREAS, since the 1800s, North San Juan has been proud to present the "North San Juan Cherry Festival"; and

WHEREAS, the Cherry Festival is the major fund-raiser for the North San Juan Community Center that offers arts, crafts, food, and entertainment for children of all ages.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Nevada County does hereby recognize the continued efforts of volunteers of the North San Juan Community Center who are working hard to make the North San Juan area a center for people of all ages, and supports the annual "North San Juan Cherry Festival" to be held June 22, 2024, beginning with a parade at 10:00 a.m.